regarding  payments  of  bills.   The  dispute  was 

referred to sole arbitration of  Mr.  O.P.  Goel.   The 

arbitrator made his Award on March 22, 1999 and 

directed the Andaman and Nicobar Administration 

to pay to the respondent a sum of Rs.2,81,83,305/- 

(Rupees  two  crores  eighty  one  lacs,  eighty  three 

thousand,  three hundred and five  only)  with 12% 

interest per annum from the date of withholding of 

the  amount  of  Rs.41,42,000/-  (Rupees  forty  one 

lacs  forty  two  thousand  only)  till  the  date  of 

payment.

3. Feeling aggrieved, the Union of India, through the 

Executive  Engineer,  Andaman and Nicobar  Public 

Works  Department,  filed  an  application  under 

Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act,